### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1968** 

# ENROLLED

# SENATE BILL NO. \_/O.S\_\_

(By Mr. Deem and M. miller

PASSED. Fatrany 7, 1968 In Effect. Much days from Passage

FL D IN THE OFFICE R BIRT D. BAILEY SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2-16-67

- 105

ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 105

(By Mr. DEEM AND MR. MILLER)

[Passed February 7, 1968; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, chapter one hundred ninety-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, as amended and reenacted by chapter one hundred eighty-four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-five, relating to the salary of the judge of the intermediate court of Wood county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, chapter one hundred ninety-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, as amended and reenacted by chapter one hundred eighty-four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thou-

sand nine hundred sixty-five, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### §5. Salary of judge.

1 The judge of said court shall, for his services, receive the sum of fourteen thousand four hundred dollars per 2 3 annum, payable monthly in installments, beginning on 4 the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred sixtynine, which amount shall be provided for and paid by 5 the county court, out of the treasury of Wood county, 6 7 which provision as to salary shall not repeal the existing 8 provision until the said first day of July, one thousand 9 nine hundred sixty-nine. The county court shall an-10 nually make provision by appropriate levy and appro-11 priation for the payment of said salary.

. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3.

5 · · · · relian Tany Chairman Senate Committee ÷., a.A Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

\*\*\*\*>\*\*

To take effect 90 days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Heward W Carson President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

... this the 14The within approved

day of Tebruary, 1968. Hueal.J.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR, 2/12/ 68 Date\_\_\_\_ Time 3:01

REDEIVED

FEB 15 1 CO FH "63 Store Stiller or Store Stiller or States